Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ATCP 34
CLEAN SWEEP PROGRAM

ATCP 34.01 Purpose. ATCP 34.12 Grant contracts.

ATCP 34.02 Definitions. ATCP 34.14 Collecting waste pesticides from very small quantity generators.
ATCP 34.04 Grants to counties and municipalities. ATCP 34.16 Hazardous waste.

ATCP 34.06 Grant applications. ATCP 34.18 Reports and payments.

ATCP 34.08 Evaluating grant applications. ATCP 34.20 Contract termination for cause.

ATCP 34.10 Grant awards.

ChNotte: AChf&er Ag 164 wgs Cﬁeaﬁ% 'S’é zgngcy ruligdggtge ??k?)ulst é‘g&?o; (13) “Householdhazardous waste” means a household waste
apterAg was renumbered cl under s. 13. m " g- : ;

ister, April, 1993,No. 448 Chapter ACP 34 as it existed on December 31, 2004§sdef|ned in SNR 661.04 (2) (a)hat would be a hazardous waste
wasrepealed and a new chaptdiGP 34 was createRegister December 2004 No. Underch.NR 661, except that it is exempt undemNR 661.04

588 effective January 1, 2005. (13m) “In—kind costs” means a payment given in goods,-com

ATCP 34.01 P This chaot tablish modities,or services, rather than money
S PUrpose. TS cnapler estapisnes proce (14) “Municipality” means any citytown, village, county
duresfor the agriculturathemical and container collection gran e R ; o -
ounty utility district, town sanitary districtpublic inland lake
programunder s.93.55 Stats., and the household hazardo tecti d rehabilitation district A lit ;
waste,and unwanted prescription drug grgnbgrams under s. rotectionand réhapilitation diStrict, or metropoiitan sewalie
93.57 ’Stats trict. “Municipality” includes a regional planning commission

Note: Funds for the gramirograms under s83.55and93.57, Stats., are appropri anassociation of 2 or more municipalities.
atedunder s20.115 (7) (va) Stats. Grants are subject to appropriation limits. (149) “Permanentcollection” means a clean sweep project
Lhsory: geRg%‘tl‘;Pi?nCeﬂ Register Decermber 2004 No. 581. 1-1-05,CR  thatcollects chemical wastar unwanted prescription drugs under
: S : this program during at least 6 months of the year and includes per
manentinfrastructure for waste collection.

ATCP 3‘_"'02 Definitions. In this chapter: Note: A clean sweep project for which a collection is maglea “permanent
(1) “Agricultural producer” means a person who producesllectionfacility” as defined in s. NR. 666.901 (5) must meet all applicablslBh.

agriculturalcommodities on land that the person owns or contro@ineg“'E{t‘iO”S- - ) ) )
(2) “ARM division administrator” meartie administrator of ~ (15) “Pesticide”has the meaning given in%1.67 (25) Stats.

the departmens agricultural resource management division.  (16) “Resource conservation and recovery act” hasrtean
(3) “Chemicalwaste” means farm chemical waste or heusd"d given in s291.01 Stats.
hold hazardous waste. (17) “Temporarycollection” means a clean sweep project that
(4) “Clean sweep grant’ means a grant undei93.55 or collectschemical waste arnwanted prescription drugs on fewer
93.57 Stats. than4 days in a calendar year
“ L . Note: A clean sweeproject for which a collection is made by a “temporary cellec
(5) “Cleansweep project” means a project unde3&550r  ion facility’ as defined[i’n éNR 666.901 (6jmust meet all applic)élble NRpGGGr)r/egula
93.57, Stats., to collect any of the following for disposal: tions.
(a) Farm chemical waste from a source identified ursder (17g) “Total project cost” means the sushall reimbursable
ATCP 34.04 (4) direct costs,as provided under &TCP 34.04 (2)and in—kind
(b) Household hazardous waste. costs. _
(c) Unwanted prescription drugs. (17r) (a) Except as provided undpar (b), “unwanted pre

scriptiondrug” means any dhe following if lawfully possessed

(6) “Continuouscollection” means clean sweep project thatby an individual for thendividual's own use, for the use of a mem

collectschemical waste or unwanted prescription drugs teaat P :
4 days in a calendar year ber of the individuals household, or for the use of animal

Note: Grant recipients will be responsible for verifying that any clean sweep pnﬁwnedby .the Indl\“qual or a member of the InleIdlﬁh.OU§€.‘
ectin which a collection is made by a “temporary callection facility"mermanent  Nold, and if located in or comes from a place where the individual,
collectionfacility” as defined in SNR 666.901meet all applicable cNR 666regula  a member of the individua’household, an in—-home hospice ser
tions. ) ) ) vice, or anadult family home serving fewer than 5 adult members
(7) “County” means a single coungregional planning com manageshe use of the unwanted prescription drug:
mission,or an association of 2 or more counties. 1. A prescription drug, as defined id&0.01 (20) Stats.

cuIgﬁ)re“nggr;nr:gT;nms%?wqgrherc\)/ggt?gsln department of agri 2. A nonprescription drug produess defined in $450.01
' P ) (13m), Stats.

(9) “Farm chemical wastemeans waste pesticides or other . — ) .
wastechemicals manufactured for agricultural use. “Farm chengtat?;' A veterinary prescription drug as defined i83.02 (1),
cal waste” includes farm chemical containers apdtaminated ) . '
farm chemicals that cannot be accepted by recycling or diker 4. A veterinary over—the—counter drug as defined 8802
posalprograms. (10), Stats.

(10) “Grant recipient’ means county or municipality that = S- A delivery devicewith a needle that contains a prescription
receivesa clean sweep grant, and includes an agent of that couiyyd Or veterinary prescription drug such as a pre-filled syringe

or municipality or-auto—injectorbut not intravenous bags or tubing.
(11) “Hazardouswaste” has the meaning given in261.01 _ (b) Anunwanted prescription drug does not include any of the
(7), Stats. following:

(12) “Hazardouswaste contractor” means a person who is 1. Chemotherapy drugs.
licensedand permitted under applicaliederal and state lawsto 2. Trace chemotherapy waste as defined ihR.500.03
collect, pack, transport, and dispose of hazardous waste. (237m)
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ATCP 34.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 272
3. Any item containing elemental mercusuch as a ther 3. Inform the person that, if an approved disposal method
mometer. becomesvailable, the department will attempt to notify the per

4. Infectious waste as defined ir27.07 (7) (c) 1. ¢Stats. Sonat the address recorded under sibd.
(18) “Very small quantity generator” has the meaning given 4. Report to the department the information recorded under
in s.NR 660.10 (139) subd.2.

_ History: CR 04-039cr. Register December 2004 No. 5&f. 1-1-05;correc- (h) Infectious waste as defined by287.07 (7) (c) 1. ¢cStats.
tionsin (13) and (18) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRdgjister March 2012 . . ;
No. 675 CR 14-007cr. (5) (c), am. (6), c(13m), (14g), am. (17), cf17g), (17r), (i) Personal care products including soap, shampoo, and tooth

am. (18) Register June 2015 No. 7,1dff. 7-1-15; correction in (17r) (a) 1. made paste_
unders. 35.17, StatsRegister June 2015 No. 7,1eF. 7-1-15;correction in (17r)

(3) 3., 4 made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats, Register October 2015 No. 718. (/) Medical devices or oxygen—containidgvices for which
anothercollection, disposal, or recycling option is available.
ATCP 34.04 Grants to counties and municipalities. (k) Hypodermic needles or lancets.

(1) GENERAL. (a) The department may awardean sweep grant  (4) Farm CHEMICAL WASTE. A grant under suk{1) (a) may
to a county for a clean sweep project to collect any ofdh@v-  reimbursea countys cost to collect and dispose of any of the fol

ing: lowing:
1. Farm chemical waste from a source identifiedub.(4). (@) Farm chemical waste received from an agriculturad pro
2. Household hazardous waste. ducer,or froma person who holds the farm chemical waste from
3. Unwanted prescription drugs. farming operations conducted on property that the person now

(b) The departmenhay award a clean sweep grant to a muni@Wnsor controls. .
ipality for a clean sweep project to collect household hazardous(b) Waste pesticides another department-approved farm
wasteor unwanted prescription drugs. chemicalwastes that the county receives from a very small-quan

(c) A grant recipientinder par(@) or (b) may with the depart Uty generator who is nan agricultural produceprovided that
ment'sapproval, contract with another person or entity to admidll of the following apply:
isterthe clean sweep project on behalf of the grant recipient. 1. The department, in isnnouncement underASTCP 34.06

(2) PERMITTED USES. A clean sweep grant undgub.(1) may (2), specifies the percentage rate at which the department will

reimbursea grant recipiers’ direct costs for elean sweep project, "eéimbursethat cost. The percentage rate may not ex6€é,
including any of the following: exceptthat the ARM division administrator may approvieigher

(a) Direct costs to hire a hazardous waste contractor to receﬁ/ rﬁentageatehfor |nd|vgj.u'all dlspgsal problemshth”at War.rgm h
ack transport, and dispose of chemical waste. igherrate. The ARM division administrator shall consider the
pack, ! chemicalgnvolved, theenvironmental setting, the exposure risks,

(b) Direct costs for equipment rentals, suppl@®services he responsibility or culpability of the parties, and disposal
usedto operatehe collection site and handle collected Chem'c‘aptionsavailable to the parties.

waste or unwanted prescription drugs. 2. The clean sweep project complies witABCP 34.14

(c) Direct costs focounty or municipal stéto receive and (5) COUNTY ORMUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTION. (a) A grantecip

packche_mlcal waste at a contlnuogs or permanent 9o”ecuor_]'entunder sub(1) shall fund a portion of each clean sweepject
(d) Direct costs for local educational and promotional activiy, \which the grant is awarded. The departnseatinouncement

ties related to the clean sweep project. . unders.ATCP 34.06 (2shall specify aequired minimum con
(e) Direct costs for purchase and installationpefmanent tribution that is at least 25% of the total project cost.
drug drop boxes for unwanted prescription drugs. (b) For acontinuous or permanent collection, a grant recipi

(f) Direct costs to hire a qualified waste contractor to receivgnt's contribution under paga) may include any of the following
pack,transport, and dispose of unwanted prescription drugs. coststhat are directly related to the collection and handling of

(9) Direct costs for the collection and disposal of mercury conhemicalwaste collected at that event:
taining devices including thermometers or thermostats, [that] are 1. The value of stébervices provided for the event.
acceptableunde_r [at] househ_old hazardous waste collections. 2. The rental value of facilities or equipment providedfier

Note: “That” was inadvertently omitted fro@R 14-007 “At” should have been t
usedin place of “under”. Corrections will be made in future rulemaking. event. L . . . . .
Note: A grant recipient is responsible fioranaging chemical waste in compliance

(3) PROHIBITED USES. A grant under Suh_il) may not fund the i applicable law This chapter does not expand or limit the application of state or
collectionor disposal of any of the following: federalhazardous waste laws administered by thigc@sin department of natural

; i f : ' resources.This chapter does not authori@erequire a grant recipient to serve as an
(2) Oil, unless the oil is contaminated with chemical WaSteenforcemenagencynor does it require a grant recipient to indemnify persons that

(b) Contaminatedsoil or debris, except for small quantitiesviolatestate or federal lawParticipation in a clean sweep project does not relieve any

thatthe department specifically approves in advance on a caggtsonof the duty to comply with applicable laer indemnify that person for any
by—casebasis 1ability to which that person is subject.

Trinle—rinsed plasti icid . (6) COLLECTING WASTE FROM VERY SMALL QUANTITY GENERA-
(c) Triple—rinsed plastic pesticide containers. . ToRs. A grant recipient under subl) may collect hazardous
(d) Materials that are handled by other waste disposal @astefrom a very small quantity generatoegardless of whether

recyclingprograms. the collection cost is eligible for reimbursememtder this chap
(e) Batteries, non—mercury bulbs, florescent tubes, tles, ter. Except as provided in supl), the grant recipient may not

tronics,freon appliances or antifreeze. include the collection costs in its grant—eligible expenseter
(f) Farm chemical waste frosources other than those identi Sub.(2) or in its local contribution under su®).

fied in sub.(4). History: CR 04-039 cr. Register December 2004 No. 58sf. 1-1-05;CR

-007 cr. 3.am. (1) (b), (2) (b), (c), c€2 , (3) () to (k), am.
(g) Chemical waste for which there is no federally—approvgléb (intr70(.:)r joe-)gi(:t)er\]?me(%MS)N(o.) 7(1&17( C7)—1021)5(.e) ©©. @) Mo . am- ()

or state—approved disposal method. If a grant recipient receives
achemical waste for which there is no approved dispusé#thod, ATCP 34.06 Grant applications. (1) CounTy OR
the grant recipient shall do all of the following: MUNICIPALITY MAY APPLY. A county or municipality may apply for

1. Securely repackage the chemical waste and return it to ?g?ean sweep grant. A grant application shall comply with sub.

personwho delivered it. X )
Note: Pursuant to 20.002 (10) Stats., a grant by a state agency made to any city
2. Record the persmhame and address, and the type arEgunty,village, or town for any purpose also may be granted by that state agency to

amountof chemical waste returned to that person. anyfederally recognized tribal governing body for the same purpose.
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(2) ANNOUNCEMENT SOLICITING GRANT APPLICATIONS. The applicantshall identify andlistinguish applicant—funded project
departmenshall issue an announcement soliciting grant applicaostsfrom grant—funded project costs.
tionsundersub.(1) for the next calendar year if grant funding may (m) The agency and individual that are primarily responsible
be available for any part of that calendar yedihe announee for coordinating the project on behalf of the applicant, and any
;nvsgrtgg?nacnlusa?ﬁgltayllTfethgeeltfllrg\llvitr?éms and conditions for gragtheragencies involved in implementing the project.
’ : n) Other relevant information that the department requires in
~ (a) The total amount available for clesweep project grants, jts ggnouncemem under su@). P a
'ncl:Ud{_ng separatte ar(;‘O#nts %V3|~332|e fO(; farm chttamlcall W?g;g\lotte: Th;t%r]anft alllppli_catio(rj\dandlateg evaltuatiotn cfri}\eri_a alrte avggabledfg)m the
collection projectsand househo azardous waste collectiofepartmenst the following address: Department of Agriculturegde and Con
projects. SpuijeCt to budget appropriations, the department shgyerProtection, Agricultur@l Resource Management Division, PO Bok,8@ad
offer a minimum of two-thirds of the funds available from th'eson’wI 537087891 orhttp://datcp.wi.go
i B History: CR 04-039 cr. Register December 2004 No. 58&f. 1-1-05;CR
appropriationaccount undes.20.115 (7) (va) Stats., for house 14-007 gm. (2) (intro.), (a), (3)g(intro.), (a) 2.,(8) (a) 4., am. (3) (b) to (d), (f), (g),
hold hazardous waste collection grants. r.(3) (h), (), am. (3) (mRegister June 2015 No. 71eff. 7-1-15.
(b) The purposes for which grant funds may be used.

(c) The percentage rate, if argt which the department will
reimbursea countys cost to collect and dispose of farm chemic
wastesreceived from very small quantity generators.

Note: See sATCP 34.04 (4) (b)

(d) Minimum grant eligibility criteria, including the minimum

county or municipal funding contribution required undeXECP

34.04(5). L . (2) EVALUATING ELIGIBLE GRANT APPLICATIONS. The depart
(e) Grant application deadlines and procedures. mentshallevaluate each yeareligible grant applications under
(f) Grant evaluation criteria, including the criteria iM§CP s ATCP 34.06 (1) The department may consider the following

34.08(2) and the weights that the departmefiitgive to those cfi  criteria, and other criteria set forth in the departmemibtices

ATCP  34.08 Evaluating grant applications.
) DETERMINING ELIGIBILITY. The department shall review each
rantapplication under SATCP 34.06 (3)to determine whether
it complies with minimum eligibility requirements under this
chapter. The department shall reject grant applications that fail to
meetminimum eligibility requirements, or that fad comply with
applicationprocedures prescribed undeASCP 34.06 (2)

teria. unders. ATCP 34.06 (2)
(9) Other grant applicatioterms and conditions that the (a) The types of chemical wastes or unwarpeelscription
departmentieems appropriate. ' . drugsto be collected.
yoar salcing Grant applcations for (he next calendar y&mnt fnding depends - (b) The extent to which the projemordinateshe eforts of
on state budget appropriations. stateand local government and other interested parties.
(3) APPLICATION CONTENTS. A county or municipality shall (c) The convenience of themllection service. The department

submitits grant application under suf) in a manner designated may give priority to projects ééring conveniences, such as €on
by the department. The application shall comply with requiréinuousor permanent collections, multiple collection locations,
mentscontained in the departmenytinnouncement under s{®)  andmultiple collection periods, which are reasonably designed to

andshall describe all of the following: maximizepublic participation.

(a) The purpose and scope of the proposed clean sweep proj(d) The scope and quality of the public information and promo
ect,including all of the following: tional program that will accompany the project. The department
1. The tageted waste collection area. maygi_ve priority to projects that arefe€tively designed to do the

2. Types of wastes collected. following: _ _ _ _
3. The agricultural or household populations served. 1. Reach and involve fget audiences holding chemical

wastesor unwanted prescription drugs.

b) The proposed collection sites, if known. . . .
(b) prop 2. Minimize future generation of chemicahste or unwanted

(c) The proposed collection dates, if known. prescriptiondrugs.

(d) The proposeq cpllgctlon facilities, if I_<nown.. . (e) Innovation. The department may give priority to applicants

(e) Any relevant limitations that the applicant will impose oRna;t ofer new collection sites or other soundovationsdesigned
wastecollections. to increase public participation, decrease waste generation,

(f) A schedule of fees, if anwhich the applicant proposes toincreasewaste collection, or expand geographic outreach.
chargeto persons from whom it collects chemical waste or (f) The applicang capacity tgerform. The department may

unwantedprescriptiondrugs. A county may not clg& an agri  give priority to applicants that demonstratéeefive preparation,
cultural producer for the first 200 pounds of farm chemical wasgghertise capacity and commitment.

collectedfrom that agricultural producesut may chaye fees for  igory: CR 04-039 cr. Register December 2004 No. 58§F. 1-1-05;CR
amountsover 200 pounds of farm chemical waste or for agricul4-007 am. (1), (2) title), (intro.), renum. (2) (éhtro.) to (a) and am., (2) (a) 1.
tural producers disposing of any househblizardous waste or 4. am. (0), (€)d) 1., 2., (€).1(2) (9). (hRegister June 2015 No. 71f. 7-1-15.

any unwanted prescription drugs.

(g) The hazardous waste contractor whith handle, transport AI%P”34'1O Grant ?]ngsl' (1) DEADLINE. tThe d depaf:h.
anddisposeof hazardous waste or unwanted prescription dru etr)]usé ir?esasn(?:;;f?:r ?ﬁg g?/antca%%rlli g;‘{ﬁﬁ]p d%:glir?;vsa{)eii\:‘\ille dlinn
collectedin the clean sweep project }he departmeng announcement under/STCP 34.06 (2)

()) The public information program that the applicant wil -~ Thed "
undertaken connection with the clean sweep projethe public _ (2) FARM CHEMICAL WASTE COLLECTIONPROJECTS. Thedepart
mentshall annually award cleaweep grants for farm chemical

information program shall do all Of. the following: . wastecollection projects based on the evaluation undar&pP
1. Advertise the clean swegpoject to the tget population. 3,4 g @)

2. Provide information telp the taget population mini (3) HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION PROJECTS.

mize, safely handle, and safely dispose of chemical waste. e gepartment shall annually award clean sweep grants for
(k) The proposed budgtdr the clean sweep project, and théyouseholchazardous waste collection projects based on the eval

amountof funding requested from the department. uationunder SATCP 34.08 (2) The department shall annually
(L) The applicans proposed contribution to tieoject. The award a minimum of two—thirds dfie funds available from the

applicant’scontribution shall comply with &4TCP 34.04 (5) The appropriationaccount under £0.115 (7) (va) Stats.
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(3m) UNWANTED PRESCRIPTIONDRUG COLLECTION PROJECTS. (1) Thevery small quantity generatpre—registers with the
The department shall annually award clean sweep grants fmunty or its hazardous waste contract®he registration shall
unwantedprescription drug collection projects based on the-evahcludeall of the following:

uationunder 5£TCP 34-38 (2)“ S (a) The registrart’name and address.

Note: Unwantedprescription drug collection projects must comply with drug dis . P . .
posalprogram requirements in s.165.65, Statsecti’e 7-01-15 created (3013 (C) The _reg|5tran§ certification that the registrant is a very
Wis. Act 198 small quantity generator underNR 662.220

(4) GRANT FUNDING. The department shall annually award a (d) A complete inventory of the pesticides and other
minimum of two—thirds of the funds available from thppropria  department-approvefairm chemical wastes that the registrant
tion account under 20.115 (7) (va) Stats., for household hazard proposego deliver for collection.
ous waste collection projects and unwanted prescription drug (2) The county gives each registrant under sih.a receipt
projects. The remaining funds go to farm chemical waste colleghatshows all of the following:
tion projects. Following awards under sul{®), (3), and(3m), the

departmentmay award grantunds for other projects without (a) The amounts and kinds of pesticides and other department-

approvedarm chemical wastes actually collected from the regis

regardto whether the projects will collect farm chemical waste.
householdchazardous waste, or unwanted prescription drugs. : ) i .
History: CR 04-039 cr. Register December 2004 No. 58, 1-1-05:CR (b) The amount paid by the registrant, if any
14-007 am. (2), (3), cr(3m), am. (4Register June 2015 No. 7,1eff. 7-1-15. (3) The County keeps a record of all the fo”ow|ngnd

includesthat record in its final report underASTCP 34.18 (1)
(a) The name and address of the very small quantity generator
(b) The types and amounts of pesticides and other department-

ATCP 34.12 Grant contracts. (1) GENERAL. The
departmenshall enter into a written grant contract with each grant
recipient,specifying the terms and conditions of tant. No .
grantaward under SATCP 34.10s final untilthe grant contract ap%?vﬁgfﬁzp cgﬁgg:t%lrwastes actually collected from the very
is signed. The contract may incorporate, by reference, all or pﬁrﬁ q Y9 . .
of the grant application. (c) The total cost to collect and dispasehe pesticides and

(2) ConTeNTs. A contract under subt) shall include all of the otherdepartment-approved farm chemical wastes collected from
following: : the very small quantity generator
(a) The amount of the grant award (d) The total of all payments received from the very small

. uantity generatqrif any.
(b) The purposes for which the grant award may be used. Tchﬁistory: CR 04-039cr. Register December 2004 No. 5&f. 1-1-05; correc

contractmay identify those purposes by referetaéhis chapter tionin (1) (c) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&egister March 2012 No. 675
the departmeng announcement underASTCP 34.06 (2)or the CR14-007r. (1) (b)Register June 2015 No. 71eff. 7-1-15.
grantapplication.

(c) The grant recipierg responsibilities under the contract, ATCP 34.16 Hazardous waste. (1) County ORMUN'C.'(; q
The contract may identify those responsibilities by reference F4LTY RESPONSIBLEAS WASTE GENERATOR. (a) Except as provide

this chapterthe departmerg’announcement undeATCP 34.06 N Par(b) or(c), a grant recipient shall take responsibikity a haz
(2), or the ’grant application. ardous waste generator under thresource conservation and

. — recoveryact, forhazardous waste, as well as unwanted prescrip
(d) The nature and amount of the grant recipsertintribution o grygs; that the grant recipient collects under a funded clean
unders.ATCP 34.04 (3) o sweepproject. As a hazardous waste genergtergrant recipient
(e) The grant recipierg’responsibility as a hazardous wastehall comply with applicable requirements unde2®1.21, Stats.,
generatorunder sSATCP 34.16 (1)for hazardous waste collectedand the resource conservation and recovery act related to that haz

by the clean sweep project. ardouswaste.
(9) The grant recipiers’agreement to comply with applicable  (b) A grant recipient is nat hazardous waste generator under
requirementsinder this chapter par.(a) with respect to wastes that are exempt from regulation as
(h) Other contract terms specified by the department. hazardousvastes under £91.21] Stats., and the resource eon

(3) GRANTS CONTINGENT UPON FUNDING. Every grant award Servationand recovery act, even if tigzant recipient manages
andgrant contract under this chapter is contingent upon the -avalffPSewastes as hazardous wastes after collecting them.
bility of funding. If funding is not available for all of the grants (c) A grant recipient is not a hazardous waste generator under
awarded the department may do any of the followingtwith- ~ par. (a) with respect to hazardous waste collected from a very

standingits contract with any grant recipient: small quantity generator
(a) Cancel one or more of the grants. (2) HAZARDOUSWASTECONTRACTOR;GENERAL. A grant recipi
(b) Reduce grant amounts. entshall contract with a hazardous waste contractor to receive,

pack,transport, andispose of hazardous wastes or unwanted pre
scriptiondrugs collected under the funded clean sweep project.
The hazardous waste contractor shall comply with applicable

(4) REALLOCATION OF FUNDS. A county that receives grant
funds for both a farm chemicalaste collection project and a
105056 of cither project grant fnding tg theher project, based TCdurementainder his chaper |

. . - P Note: Management of controlled substances must follow the regulations under the
on unanticipated changes in demand for collection servitessederaldrug enforcement administratisrfinal rule for the disposal of controlled
eitherproject. A county may not reallocate funds from a projeetbstancesyhich implements the Secure and Responsible Drug Disposal Act of
if the reallocation results in a shortage of funds for that projec%plo,andmcludes using law enforcement to handle controlled substances where

. ; licable.
History: CR 04-039 cr. Register December 2004 No. 58. 1-1-05;CR applicable
14-007r. (2) (f), am. (3) (aRegister June 2015 No. 7,1eff. 7-1-15. (3) HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTRACTORFOR TEMPORARY COLLEC-

TION. For a temporary collection, a grant recipient shall contract
ATCP 34.14 Collecting waste pesticides from very under sub(2) with the hazardous waste contractor that manages
small quantity generators. A county may collect waste pesti the state of ViEfconSInS hazardous wastes under Ullmperatlve
cidesand other department-approved farm chemical wastes fréfate purchasing agreement.
a very small quantity generator who is not an agriculturat pro (4) HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTRACTORFOR PERMANENT OR CON-
ducer,provided that all of the following apply: TINUOUS COLLECTION. (a) For a permanent or continuous cellec
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274-1 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ATCP 34.20

tion, a grant recipient shadlontract under sulf2) with a hazard (2) PaymenT. (a) Except as provided in pdb), the depart
ouswaste contractor that is qualified to do the following: ment may not distribute any graninds under this chapter until

1. Help the grant recipient and very small quantity generatdhg recipient completethe clean sweep project and submits its
to identify and segregate hazardous and solid wastes. final report to the department under s(). The department shall

2. Provide essential waste handlsgyvices including drum Paythe full grant award, less any amount withheld undef€P
packing,and pickup, testing for unknown chemicals, containing®-20(1), within 60 days after the department accepts the recipi
loosechemicals, and approving cylinders for disposal. nt'sfinal report under sulf). . _

3. Collect, pack, and transport poison solids, poison liquids, (P) A grant contract for a permanent or continucoiection
andflammables to waste management sites licensed by feddp@y Provide for partial payments during the collection not to
e pamens Ihe gt ecpins na e an

, , ) . repor .
ry—kjl é az;%vgﬁc\jlv %Sigiﬁ]o_lfggﬁr? gar::cliq gﬁﬁ:c;?; | saecri\cljlgvesbfac;rerggrcgain information, required by the grant contract, including interim

paint,and low pressure gas cylinders and canisters, unless tHe I;Tr?:t'o&og E&;{E%:;gtl;:rggcgsg%gm No. 588F. 1-1-05:CR
areno federally—approvedr state—approved disposal options fo4-007 am. (1) (intro.), (a) to (d), 1) (¢), am. (1) (f), (2) (@), (Begister June 2015

the materials. No. 714 eft. 7-1-15.

5. Provide services underSTCP 34.04 (3) (gK there are ATCP 34.20 Contract termination for cause. (1) The

no federally-approved or state—gpproved dlspos;_al options. departmentnay terminate a clean sweep grant contract, and with
6. Collect and report information relateddeemicals that are yo|q some or all contract payments, if the department finds that the
bannedor specially restricted by this state or the United Stategyrantrecipient or the grant recipiestagent has done any of the
7. Comply with SATCP 34.14if a clean sweep project eol following:

lectspesticides from very smagjuantity generators who are not (a) Violated this chapter or the grant contract.
agrlculturalprodu_cers. . . (b) Failed to perform the clean sweep project.
8. Comply with other requirements specified in the depart (c) Obtained the grant contract by fraud or illegal conduct.

mentsannouncement ur_]derATCP 34.06 (2) . (d) Administered the project in a grossly negligent, illegal, or
9. Comply with applicable state and federal laws relating E%rruptmanne.r

the segregation, packingind transportation of unwanted pre (2) Nortice oF TERMINATION. If the department terminates a

zg::gi:gzg:ﬂgz érrlgllégllregctceodntrolled substances, if unwanted prSrantcontract omvithholds contract payments under s(i, the

departmenshall give the grant recipient written notice specifying

(b) The department may require a grant recipient to SUbryi \easons for the departmentaction. The ARM division

proof that the hazardous waste contractor selected by the gigiihinistratoror designee may issue a notice under this subsec
recipientcomplies with para), and may disapprove a contractog;

who does not comply with paga). -
Note: The contractor who manages the state afcdhsins hazardous wastes (3) REQUEST FOR RECONSWERAT'ON A grant recipient

underthe cooperative state purchasing agreement meets applicable requiremagtyerselyaffectedby a department action under s(iy.may ask

undersub. (4) (a). the department to reconsider that action. The grant recipient shall

History: CR 04-039 cr. Register December 2004 No. 58#. 1-1-05;CR ; it ithi cini
14-007 ;’m_ ) @), 2)3). (4) (?itle), (@), er(4) () 9Register June 2015 No. 714 makethe requesin writing, within 30 days after the grant reeipi

off. 7-1-15. entreceives the departmesntiotice under sul§2). Therequest
shall include all of the following:
ATCP 34.18 Reports and payments. (1) FiNAL (a) The grant recipierg’objections to the departmesdction,

REPORT. A grant recipient shall provide the department wiin@  jncluding disputed facts and conclusions.
reporton a clean sweep project within 60 days after the grant ) The information that supports the grant recipieabjee
recipientcompletes the project. The department may gaant 4qng’

extensionnot to exceed 45 days, if requesteéthin the 60—day . - _—
period. The final report shall include all of the following: EZ; TI'?\Z lree%ie?s?:és:;;?deygram recipisnibjections.

(&) The number of persons who delivered chemical waste or .
(4) INFORMAL CONFERENCE. (a) If the department receives a

it known, unwanted prescription drugs, for collection. ritten request for reconsideration that complies with & the
réggri-rggntgfuessirgl gé\twé)éjrmi;chemlcal wastes and unwantedXRM division administrator shall schedule an informal confer
P P 9 Lo ) encewith the grant recipient. The ARM division administrator or

(c) The total cost of the project. The report shall include sugesjgneeshall hold the informal conference within 10 business
porting documentation, including invoices for ttransportation  gaysafter the department receives the request unless the grant
anddisposal of chemical waste andwanted prescription drugs. recipientagrees to a later date.

(d) An evaluation of the projedncluding the need for future (1 Following the informal confereneeder par(a), the ARM
cleansweeps projects, if angndthe appropriate timing of those gyisjon administrator or designee shalirh, reverse, or modify
projects,an identification of problems and possible solutions, thge gepartmerg’action under sulfl). The ARM division admin
public information program conducted in connection with thgsratoror designee shatésue the decision in writing within 30
project, and suggestions on hotw collect chemical waste or yorking days after thinformal conference, and shall give a copy

unwantedprescription drugs in the future. to the grant recipient.
_ () An estimate of futurehemical waste or unwanted preserip  (5) ConTESTEDCASEHEARING. A grant recipient may request
tion drug collection needs. acontested case hearing, pursuant t@2H, Stats., and cikTCP

(9) The information required underATCP 34.14 (3)f the 1, on a decision under sulé) (b). A hearing request shaficlude
cleansweepproject collects pesticides from very small quantityhe information required under suf®) (a)to (d).
generators. History: CR 04-039cr. Register December 2004 No. 5&&. 1-1-05.
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